
CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

..! . 
::::i 
(') 

c: 
a. 
('[) 
(/J 

..... 
::::i 
0 
;;r 
QI 

3 
O" 
CD 
:" 

.o . a. 
CD .... 
z· 
9 

(") OJ 
I» I» 
"C .... .... 
I» S!?. C') - r 
'< CD 

::J 
co -:::r 

)> s::: ::3: n C') 0 0 - Cl m c. m 0 CD r N :J 
-...J N ~ 
~--l U1 

::l: w 
:::!: LO I\) 
..i::.. en 

M2400059955 



CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

M2400059956 



SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER /DATASET NAME: C6225396. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 03/14/2005 09:32 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #2 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 to Centroid Target #1: 
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-0.014 
-0.251 
0.251 
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SERIAL NUMBER: C6225396. 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 
FILE DATE: 03/14/2005 
FILE TIME: 09:32 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.046 
-0.261 

0.265 
1.650 
2.336 
2.353 
0.061 
1.215 
0.713 

4 
7 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.809 
0.114 
0.324 

-0.174 
-0.013 
0.280 
0.608 

-0.168 
-0.483 
-0.841 

• 
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y 
-1.056 
-1.474 
-0.536 
-0.492 
-0.243 
0.045 
0.519 
0.862 
0.136 

-0.372 

2 3 4 5 6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: C6225396. 
TARGET NUMBER: 2 
FILE DATE: 03/14/2005 
FILE TIME: 09:32 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
[vIAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.109 
-0.156 

0.190 
1.252 
2.155 
2.155 
0.139 
1. 376 
0.614 

4 
9 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.245 
2: -0.823 
3: 0.001 
4: -0.450 
5: -0.255 
6: -0.285 
7: 0.346 
8: 0. 429 
9: 0.013 

10: 0.180 

• 
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y 

-1. 525 
-0.708 
-0.505 
-0.056 

0.347 
0.630 
0.487 
0.088 

-0.090 
-0.229 

2 3 4 5 6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: C6225396. 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 
FILE DATE: 03/14/2005 
FILE TIME: 09:32 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.001 
-0.237 
0.237 
1. 393 
2.379 
2.425 
0.186 
1.832 
0.650 

3 
9 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.548 
0.448 
0.177 

-0.193 
-0.712 
-0.845 
0.028 
0.108 
0.077 
0.371 
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y 

-1.986 
-0.514 
-0.177 
-0.335 
-0.080 
-0.359 

0.070 
0.268 
0.393 
0.347 

2 3 4 5 6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: C6225396. 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 
FILE DATE: 03/14/2005 
FILE TIME: 09:32 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.007 
-0.176 
0.177 
2.991 
1. 956 
3.004 
0.125 
1.670 
0.995 

2 
5 
8 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

• 

x 
1.574 
0.722 
1.201 
0.679 

-1.417 
-0.955 
-0.863 
-0.556 
-0.382 
-0.074 
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y 
-0.713 
-1.531 
-0.052 

0.253 
-0.438 

0.049 
0.425 
0.190 
0.124 

-0.071 

6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: C6225396. 0 POINTjf x 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 l: 0.193 
FILE DATE: 03/14/2005 2: 0.062 
FILE TIME: 09:32 3: -0.lOl 

4: -0.961 
x CENTROID: 0.000 5: -0.236 
y CENTROID: -0.422 6: 0.396 
POA TO CENTROID: 0.422 7: 0.256 
HORZ SPREAD: l.478 8: -0.234 
VERT SPREAD: 2.709 9: 0.517 
GROUP SPREAD: 2.728 lO: 0.107 
MIN RADIUS: 0.301 
MAX RADIUS: l.616 
MEAN RADIUS: 0.881 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 2 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 6 
" in 3 IN DIAMETER: 9 ff 

' • 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 

-l. 600 
-l.215 
-l.Oll 
-0.777 
-0.235 
-0.140 
O.ll5 
0.852 
l. l09 

-l.320 

6 
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M=24 INSPECTION CHECH:UST 
CONTRACT#: DAAE-20~02=0-0127 

R & E NUMBER!\ q Llo >5":6 II II. 
II II II 

SERIAL NUMBER\lf l?Z...2 50 Cj (o II JI 
II II II 

LOG=lN DATE\\ ~-y~o ·-5 II II 
II II II 
1:-~~~~~~~~~+l~~~.,-------l}-~~~~~~~ ,_lt-~S--P-E_C_T_A_N_ID-\!-,E-R-,-,l F:-::-Y-: -i~ ,.,_ i 

OPERATION# n OPl::RATION NAME ~ DAT!:: I INlTi.AL 

550 DIS-ASSEMBLE GUN 

560 A IRE-BARREL 

B loRlLL AND TAP 

575 I ASSEMBLE 

60p 

605 CHECK HEADSPACE 

610 I DIS-ASSEMBLE GUN 

612 I MAGNAFLUX 

615 ROLLMARK CALIBER 

i 618 ROTO-BLAST 

620 

·625 A FINAL ASSEMBLY 

8 I RIGG!::.R PULL I EST · 1 ~ .-.-- --....._ 
c I SAFETY "ON" FORCE I -3-14-CJ s- 4c_ 
D .1 sAFETY "OFF" FoRce · 6- I If-:- o_t- -- ~r'· 
E lfiRJNG PlN lNDENT 3--/Lj-()S- I ~ 

640 

655 

660 

I I I '---------1 I I 
'~~~~~~-I I~· ~~~-l---------1 I SH~P D.&.TEI 

I I ~ 
, il E 1---------E -- ti " 
! QAR INSPECTiON DATE~ I 

.. 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

M2400059963 



CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

0 

M2400059964 



M-24 

CONTRACT # DAAA21~87-C-0086 

OP. # 

575 & 
580 

600 

607 

610 

OP. NAME 

Assemble Action 
and Stock 

Proof 

Check Headspace 

Dis-assemble Gun 

612 Magnaflux Barrel 
Action 

Magnaflux Bolt 

615 Rollmark Caliber 

617 Drill and Tap Sight Holes 

618 Polish Barrel 

620 Apply Coatings 
(Barrel Action) 

Apply Coating (Bolt) 

625 Final Assembly 
A) Clean inside of 

Bolt Assembly 

B) Inspect Rear Firing 
Pin Hole for Chamfer 
in Bolt Head 

C) Inspect Ejector Hole 
for Chamfer 

D) Oil Firing Pin Ass'y 

E) Adjust Trigger Pull to 
Min Setting and Stake 

READINGS 
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DATE INIT 

/I J 

~v 

4 ] 
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op. # OP. NAME READINGS 

625 F) Safety On Force 7 cont. · 

G) Safety Off Force 6 
H) Trigger Pull Test & 

Retainability 

I) Firing Pin Indent / 
) . :;; 

J) Assemble Stock 

K) Assemble Swivel Studs 

L) Attach Front and Rear 
Sight Assemblies 

M) Iron Sight Alignment 

N) Detach Front & Rear 
Sights & place in 
numbered container 

0) Attach Scope to Rifle 

P) Detach & Attach Scope 
20 Times 

640 Gallery Target & Test 

A) Time 

B) Malfunctions 

C) Pierced Primers 

D) Optical Clearity of Seo pe 

645 Inspect for Live Ammo 

655 Final Inspection 
A) Heads pace 

B) Trigger Pull I '1 )!,/1 
1/7! I, i 

C) Function 

660 Pack 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

1 
'3 

6 9-. ')_ 

·-

' 11-16 
(j,' I ' ' 

DATE INIT 

I 'I 1f/gc; 
3 S'j<t/r:cr 

5/1/;-y 
;I,, 

f () c--. 

I I )!fl I 5lJlt1tA 1fl 4 

~ 
~ 

1 "1-/ {} 
r ~~ / 7 12, 
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( 

( 

( 
'-

SWS TRIGGER PULL TEST 

AVERAGE PULL FORCE BETWEEN 
INITIAL & CYCLE TESTS 
2.50#+ .50# 
3.00#+ .75# 
4. 00#"+1. 00# 

PULL #1 

ULL #2 

~ULL #3 

~ULL #4 

IPULL #5 

PULL #5 

TOTAL 

VG. 

\ 
2.50# 
INITIAL 

3.00# 
INITIAL 

4.00# 
INITIAL 

2.50# AFTER 
50 CYCLES COMMENTS 

---- ---·--+-:J.ff i~ MIN. SETTING, 

_ij_y NO AVG. OF 5 

, _ _...__.__.-+- ,Jt,j:q READINGS ACCEPT-

/i t ABLE LESS THAN 2# 
~r~~.~~~~,,'#r-

3.00# AFTER 
20 CYCLES 

4.00# AFTER 1· 

20 CYCLES 
MAX SETTING 
GREATER TH.i\N 4# 

COMMENTS 

"RESET TO 4# FOR 
TARGET & ACCURACY 

:~~ :: ~ft-~\~ ___ I --. -j- ~t _____ · _·_ 
- -· ·-- .... ··- -~7·--- ·--·--·-·-·-.--·--·· ---·---·-·---------------- --------·--------

PU~~ # 3 . ~-~- . _____ 3~~1 ~t--· _ ~ ~;J . 
1PULL #4 _., ~j , L.j.()] - ___ J::~--------·---- '"' 
!PULL #5 -2~0-~ /-- .... · .. s-- .. .. ---- .. ··- ·-·-···--! -----
iTOTAL f)Jd ~ I :~~ {) I -1 

AVG. 
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CENTROID~L ~!STANCE C~L ULAflONS 
F i~ i r:, ~: I F LE # C €. 2 2 5 ·::: ·::. 6 
1 ~:-1 !" 1 '3 ::: '3 

CE t ·J T F: (1 I DAL_ [i I ·~:. T Fl r .JC E •::_:; 

LJ ! 1_1 i:i :::: l [11 E 

:
1 D 1:.i i;:; 1 :: 

EA 4 '3 12 
1 CJS CH:: 1 

'----P:'tJP 

· ,-- • .. · _ )-·. ,-1 .-1 c' r· ' _.,} c ·-· ·-'·-·.·._,_. -
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- 1 ;I C ,- C: i """"" 

f·1A>: I t·JUf'l 
MI r~ IM u r·1 
MFi:: I f'iUi·1 
!·1 I f·~ I M U i'1 

.. -. ';--, 
·- ...!... j"""': 

-== -- l ...:;-

2.41?-

CEr·~TRO I I; >: 

POA TO CENTROID in.: 
M I J·-~ f;'. A D I U ·:. 
t=1 E H h F: A D I u '.:; 

HOPI:ONTA SPFEAD 

10 

1. 101 
-1. ::::i 2 

II 497 
- . i ·::7 

• 5 ~: 1 
. 112 

111 767 
2.714 
2.4L: 

EXTREME SPREAD 3.156 
tlUl·iBEP Hi Ot·lE INCH IPCLE 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH IPCLE 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH IRCLE 

9 
1 . 1? 7 

;; 957 
. 65·t 

-1.19(j 
II 651 

- • :~:09 
.. 0 
1 ,· 
7 9 

1 2 0 
- l .. 
"- -r 

1 ::: 4 
- 1 6 2 
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CENT~~FIRE ~ATTLRNS 

F'OA 

I r i -. ! r ;.=-~ i 9 

MA:: I llUM 
MI il I MUr·1 
MA:< I MUl·1 
t·l It~ IM UM 
CErlTPO ID 

/·, 

POA TO CENTROID in.: 

M E Ffr~ ~'. H I I U '.:. 
M A\ P A D I U ::; 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPPEAD 
E~TREME SPREAD 
H:JMBEF.: I rl Ot·lE I t·lCH 
tlU!·iBEP rn T~·iO I t·n::H 
t·lUt·iBEP Itl THPEE I tlCH 

CI PC LE 
CIPCLE 
CIPCLE 

10 
1.517 

-1.D77 
1.052 

--1.~:12 

. 220 
- 1 26'3 

.. 'j65 
i ~ 55::'.: 
2.594 

2.951 

. :::o 
- c 90 
L 01 

-1:J5 
. 051 

- .. 229 
.-, .-, !::" 

• .:::.. -.:· ._1 

1. 392 
i. 714 
2. 363 
2.670 

2 
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CFNTFRFIRE PATTERNS 

PAT TEF:ri # 

f'lA:< I f·1Ul'1 
M I H I r·1 u r·1 
MA>: I MUf'l 
MI r·~ I r·1UM 
CEHTF'OID 
i~ ErHPO ID 

F'OR 

1 

·-::::1 !::'.'." ·-=: 
·-· = ·-· ·-' -

,-\ 

\' 
'·/ 

\' 
POA TO CENTROID 1n.: 
i'i I ii P A D I U ~:; 

- i ! '-· 

H1 
1. 7 l '?­

-1. l ?4 
.. 95? 

-1.229 
"25 i 
.001 
.. 251 
.445 

MEPfi F:ADIU'.:; i .154 
MAX RADIU~ 1.863 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 2.893 
VERTICAL SPREAD 2.186 
E~TREME SPREAD 3.531 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIRCLE 

. 9 .. 

-1.123 
"[I? 4 

-. H15 
' 129 
. 4 1 €. 

l.029 
2.021 

1' :::22 
::::. 4 1 9 

1 
4 
7 
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1. ;:;2? 
2 • .,;:. ·,:q 

1 • 6 '=· l 
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CH~~TFR~IRE PATTERNS 

I, ·-J 

PnTTEPtj if 

F'OR 

.... ,...., 
!._ .i. r: 

:::,1-1c1r:::; .. BE:::;r OF.:. 
t·l A;: I MU f'l ,·, 
t'1 I f·~ I t'1 U M 
f'1A:; I t·1UM 
i'1 I ti I r·1UM 

\' 

C E r ! T ~'.Ci I D ,:.:. 
CEf.Hf.:'CI I 11 .. , 
POH TO CENTROID in.: 
Mlh PADli_!::; 
t·1EP.tJ PAD l U:; 
M A :::: F: A D I U :: 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 

10 

1. :~:::::0 
-1.:::24 

- .. [177 

":~:39 

1. 'j(j(l 
2. 032 
1. 7:::::: 

~ERTICAL SPREAD 3.20~ 

E;:TREME SPREAD 3.279 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIRCLE 

. 7:;4 
- . B66 
1. 1 77 

-1.229 
• •:122 

~279 

1' 503 
1' 66(1 
2.406 
2.472 

6 
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CFNTFR~IR~ PGTT~RNS * 

; ,, 1 

2=5;::;1 

I L _______________ _ 

F'FiTTEF.:H # 

MA I i·1U!·1 
n I ti I r·1ur·1 

CE i r! P 0 I D 
CEHTF:O I I! 
POA TO C~NlROiU 1~.: 

M I t l F: A Ti l U :,; 
t-lEHt·~ F.:AD l :J::, 

M A : : P A D I i_: : 

HORIZONTAL SPREAD 

10 

1. 7'?:::: 
1. 2s:::: 

-1. 30 ;; 
.. 4S;:; 

- . 0:::6 

i . l 7:::: 
1. '?75 
2 .. 6::~2 

VERTICAL SPREAD 2.561 
E~TREME SPREAD 3.251 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIRCL~ 

>:1 

j • 1 c 

- 1 • :;: ·:. :. 

_444 

2 .. l ~ 

.614 

4 
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